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Partnering for a common purpose

FinScope MSME Swaziland was designed to involve
arange of stakeholders engaging ina comprehensive
consultation process. This enriches the survey
and ensuring appropriateness and stakeholder
buy-in. The Ministry of Finance through its arm
Micro Finance Unit (MFU) chaired the steering
committee (SC) which comprised of the Ministry of
Commerce, Industry and Trade, Financial Services
Regulatory Authority, Central Bank of Swaziland,
Central Statistics Office (CSO), Small Enterprise
Development Company with technical assistance
from FinMark Trust. The survey was funded by the

¥
RFEDP/MFU and IFAD. The data was collected ¥ IFAD
by Ipsos with statistical oversight (sampling and JL E‘égi{ﬁw

weighting) and quality control from the CSO.

The cover symbol

The cover graphic features a flower called the Edelweiss
synonymous to a flower of purity that instills a great sense of
patriotism with its meanings. It is rare and symbolises great
sacrifice. Together with the circle, the flower symbolises growth
and development while the circle represents inclusive growth.
Each flower is an example of the successful growth in a unique
environment. By combining the the flower with the currency
symbol of Swaziland we depict the characteristics of the country,
linking financial inclusion with successful growth.




Introduction

The MSME sector is recognised as an significant
contributor to economic growth and development and
mass employment. With this knowledge, the crucial
role of MSMEs in the national economy anchors on
the roles of government, the business community and
the public at large to harness and optimise the sector’s
development. The lack of recent, holistic and reliable
information about the MSME sector was identified to be
asignificant barrier from past consumer surveys and the
MAP process. It is in this pursuit that the Government
of Swaziland initiated the first FinScope MSME Survey
Swaziland 2017.

Published: August 2017

Methodology

The FinScope MSME Survey Swaziland 2017 was
conducted with a sample of 3024 adult business
owners who were selected at household level
across the country. The sample for the survey
was designed by the Swaziland Central Statistics
Office and had the following characteristics:

* 18 years or older
* Consider themselves to be business owners/

generating an income through small
business activities
* Employing less than 50 employees
* National, regional and urban/rural
representative sample

Survey objectives

* To assess the size and scope of micro, small,
and medium enterprises (MSMEs) in Swaziland

* To describe the levels and landscape of access
to financial products and services (both formal
and informal)

* To identify the most binding constraints to
MSMEs development and growth with a focus
on access to financial markets

* |[dentify the drivers and barriers to financial
access for MSMEs

* Segment the MSME sector into market segments
and identify the needs of different segments to
stimulate related product innovation

* To identify and describe different market
segments with specific development needs in
order to stimulate segment related innovation



Distribution of businesses
by region

Manzini has the highest number of
MSME owners in Swaziland with 41%
of the total business owner population

18%
41%




SIZE AND SCOPE OF THE MSME SECTOR

92 600 people work in the sector

(this number includes 48 000 employed and
44 250 individual entrepreneurs)

59 283 100%
MSME

owners

44 250

individual
entrepreneurs

15000

. . Estimated turnover
business owners with (Monthly)

| 48 000 employees |

i E2.8 billion

Employing
(88% of MSME owners reported
on turnover)

92 643

people (any age)

SZL/US$ exchange rate used
average of $1to E13




Defining MSMEs for this survey

By the number of employees and annual turnover

| I

[

INDEPENDENT MICRO SMALL MEDIUM
ENTREPRENEUR Informal Formal Formal
Formal & professional

Employees 0 0-3 4-10 11-50

E50 000 E2 million
Value of assets <E50 000 <E50 000 to to

E2 million E5 million

Tumover <E60 000 <E60 000 < E3 million Up to
E8 million

START UP: O -2 years
GROWTH PHASE: 3 -5 years
ESTABLISHED: 6 -10 years
ZZZZ1 MATURE: >10 years

4

Source: MSME Policy (2009)



74.7% Percentage of MSME owners
Independent entrepreneur
(0 employees) = 44 250

10 cmm
[%2]
Business definition o 6 e
by employee status 3 5
£
4
17.7% -
Micro business E 3
(1-3 employees) £ 2
=10 500 z

—

6.6

Small business
(4-10 employees)

b—-

=3900
1% Full-time paid o 7%
Medium business Part-time paid 19%
(11-50 employees) Seasonal paid es—— 3%
=600

In kind & money e 4%
In kind only «» 2%
Unpaid e» 2%

* 25% of MSME owners have employees (excluding the owner)

* Around 44% of these have one employee with a further one in
five MSME owner employing two employees

* Two in the three employers (67%) have full-time paid employees
and almost one in five (19%) having part-time employees



Business sector

Perceived sector belonged
to by Business Owner

Agriculture/farming e — 2 (*

Manufacturing 11%

Hospitality activities c— 10%
Actual sector belonged

Wholesale/retail g% to by Business Owner

Wholesale/ )
Arts, entertainment " -~ 39%
and recreation ®—— 6" .
Agriculture/ %
. farming —— 2.3
Construction e 4% )
Community o
. and Household 14*
Transportation .
- 4% )
and storage Manufacturing 13%
Electricity, gas, %
etc. supply R Construction g
Professional, scientific
! OO I i %
and technical activities L Tourism emm 2
Business -
Real estate activities @ 1% I —]
Human health and - 1 Other 5%

social work activities

Other service activities o —————— )7



Business size
by region

Hhohho

Mangzini

Shiselweni

Lubombo

SIZE AND SCOPE OF THE MSME SECTOR

INDEPENDENT
ENTREPRENEUR

(0 employees)

MICRO

Business
(1-3 employees)

@ o

SMALL MEDIUM
Business Business
(4-10 employees) (11-50 employees)
o 6% 1%
® g 2%
® 5% 1%

® 5%



Number of years in business

8o
29"
19% 20%
* About a third (32%) of the
MSME's businesses are start-up
(i.e. under 2 years since inception)
* Swazi MSMEs show that
almost half (49%) of them are
Y7771 2777} 27277 7777 established or mature ranging
START UP GROWTH  ESTABLISHED  MATURE  from 6 yearsorolder
0 - 2 years 3 -5 years 6 - 10 years >10 years
Business by life cycle
[ ] ' °
4% 9% D7 S S2
Before 1990 1990 - 1999 2000 - 2009 2010 - now Do not know



Personal
monthly income

Refused/don’t know

No personal income
Less than E2 500
E2501-E5000
E5001-E10 000

E10 001-E25000
E25001-E50 000
E50 001-E100 000
E100 001-E200 000

E200 001-E500 000

&,

INDEPENDENT
ENTREPRENEUR

(0 employees)

62

16

(1-3 employees)

32

23

22

10

(4-10 employees)

10

15

21

23

13

.

MEDIUM

Business
(11-50 employees)

10

13
38

13

TOTAL

53

17

10



Below the surface

10

< Current focus of interventions

Formal MSME sector (14 765)

< FinScope MSME Survey

)

il

Informal MSME sector (44 518)

Limited (financial) resources and information preclude the possibility
of spreading policy initiatives to include the entire MSME sector.

Type of registration
Ministry of Commerce
Industry Trade

Ministry of Public Works
and Transport

73"

o (4%
Local Municipality »
authorities - City council 7
FSRA® 17
Other @ 3%

Do not know @ 2%



Registration

75%  25%

businesses are not
registered/licensed

l l About
RIRXX
EIIZEIIZ 10

Days

TIME TAKEN TO
REGISTER

Perceived benefits of registration

Comply with the law 42%
Avoid harassment 15%
Access finance/ 17

government assistance
Avoid fines 4%

Reason for not registering/licensing

Business is too smal| 45%

Don't have money to register crm— 15"
Don't know how @ 8%
Don't have time @ 77
It is too complicated e 7"
No benefit e 7%
Tried but was not successful @mm» 5%
Registration is being processed emm» 5%
Don't want to pay tax @® 2

Other @» 2%
1



Total monthly turnover per sector (in US$)

%U Agriculture/farming

} 134 million
=3  Wholesale /retail

= 50.5 million

P W Community & Household

20.9 million

Estimated mothly turnover
(2017)

Construction
4.3 million

Business Services
6.1 million

@ Manufacturing
3 million

221 million

Tourism
750 thousand (88% of MSME reported
turnover)
Other
1.1 million



SIZE AND SCOPE OF THE MSME SECTOR

Total monthly turnover per
business size (in US$)

|

INDEPENDENT
ENTREPRENEUR

(0 employees)

MICRO

Business

(1-3 employees)

SMALL

Business

(4-10 employees)

MEDIUM
| Business

(11-50 employees)

52.2 million

14.5 million

150 million

4.3 million
-

SZL/US$ exchange rate used average of $1to E13

13



\ Motivation to start the business is
\ | [ mainly needs driven (unemployment
\\\ 00 BREA o, and to take care of family)

(g
e

Mainly individual
entrepreneurs

Majority have some
secondary education
or better

N/
4%
Located in
rural areas

Usually older
(35 years and older)



A

75%

MSME owners
Business is their only
| source of income
Female Male
74%
%
60% 6.7 61%
] L ]
[ ] L] [ ]
% . % O
40 : - : 39 :
%
& . . ‘
O . . .
7 o : . . .
[ ] . L[]
49 : : : :
. . . .
Maijority are female Independent  Micro Small Medium

entrepreneur business business business

(independent only)

23%

Work full time (8 hours a
day or more). 87% work
more than 5 days a week

Low levels of

monthly income

53% (7% do not have a

monthly income)

15



How businesses are doing

Opinions about the business

At risk or in danger of failing @ 1%

Struggling but surviving ca— 1)

Struggling but promising c— ——  —T——— 4"

e ————n

Fairly successful e - —————esssssssssmm—» 33

Very successful c - —— ) 5’

The owners with successful business are more
AN~ likely to be registered, keeping financial records

and claim that their businesses performed better

than the previous season

b o - ——— —— ————— o]

* 53% of business owners
considered their business to
be growing

* 25% considered their business
as very successful, while 38%
considered it fairly successful

* 17% believed that big

16

investment projects created
business for them (only micro to
medium sized enterprises

Reasons for those not

benefitting from big investment:

* Business is too far from these
projects 37%

* Business is not relevant to
them 34%

* 21% would close the
business if employment was
offered to them



CAPACITY TO GROW & CHALLENGES

Business skills

Acquiring business skills

Taught myseh‘ e 467

My family (other

than spouse)

Previous job or

work experience

Training programmes/

courses Financial record keeping

Whilst managing the 5%
business itself

c— 147

Mentor/advisor e 4%

> Do not
School @ 3% keep
. . financial
University/college 3% records

(Tertiary education)

Spouse @» 1%

Other amm 2%

Keep financial records

Of the 42% that keep financial records:
* 21% keep the financial records themselves unassisted
* 96% keep records manually

* 9% usea a computerised system

17



Awareness of institutions offering MSME support

SEDCO a3 3%
World Vision e ) 3%

Micro Finance Unit cn——— 26"
Ministry of Commerce

%
Industry and Trade T ——— 12

Swazi Commercial Amadoda cn——— 127 Support areas received:
SWADE e 1%
Swaziland Chanber * 29% how to start a business
of Commerce and FSE T 67 * 16% Business management
* 14% book keeping
* 12% Budgeting & forecasting
Usage of the support institutions * 11% Quality management
(of those that used/received help)

World Vision 25%
SEDCO 22%

Micro Finance Unit 12%
Ministry of Commerce
Industry and Trade
Swazi Commercial Amadoda 7
Swaziland Chamber 3%
of Commerce and FSE
SWADE 2%

Swaziland Construction Industry 1%

10%

TechnoServe 1%

Other 22%

18



Main constraints facing MSMEs

Operation/management Start-up

Growth

Sourcing money cE——— 60"
Not enough customers e 26"
Cash flow s 18*
Too many competitors e 16%
Registering the business e 10%
Who to sell to - market e 10%
Transport, e.g. moving stock emm 9%

Equipment emm 97

Sourcing money 49%
Not enough customers 23%
Cash flow 19%
Too many competitors 18%
Being owed money/debtors 9%

None/No problems 9%

Registering the business 8%

Access to finance o 25"
Space to operate com— 21%
Lack of market emm 9
Competition e 9%
Cost of finance @ 6%
Bad weather natural disasters @ 3%
None /nothing e 5%
Other @ 3%

CAPACITY TO GROW & CHALLENGES

* The main constraint
for MSMEs at start-up is
sourcing money

* Sourcing of money and
cashflow show to be the
biggest operational constraints

* Competition and markets
have been cited as limiting
operations for MSMEs

* Spaces to operate at
reasonable costs were also
stated to be constraining
business growth

19



Access to amenities

* Half of urban MSMEs
have running water inside
structure while only 18% of
rural MSMEs have running
water inside structure

* 71% of urban businesses
have access to electricity
versus 58% of rural
businesses

Running water
from outside

. 19% Running water

inside

Electricity

99% Publicly provided (SEC)

20



Toilets

Toilet facilities
outside

14% Toilet facilities
inside

= Access to amenities is limited and highly
skewed towards urban businesses. This affects
productivity and also affects businesses in
tourism where basic amenities are required for
service provision.

Phone/cell
phone

. 19% Calculator

L 3% Signage advertising
the business

+ 19 Security
system/alarm

21
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Estimated %

of adult
Estimated | population
adult that owns
Business population MSMEs
owners (million) (%)
18 years and older
100 employees or less 6.1 13
___18yearsand older
100 employees or less 10.8 42
18 years and older
75 employees or less 5.9 46
18 years and older
75 employees or less | 600 000 10
18 years and older L1 7
49 employees or less :
16 years and older 33.5 17

200 employees or less




% of MSME

owners with |  Number of % of
Number Number registered employees % of businesses
of MSME of MSMEs businesses (excluding individual with
owners they own (%) the owners) | entrepreneurs, employees
-760000— Im — 3 — Im — 59 ——— 41 —— Malawi2012
45m — 49m — 14 ——850000—— 93 ——— 7 ——Mozambique 2012
28m — 28m — 15 —— 29m -— 71 ——— 29 ——Zimbabwe 2012
59000 — 68000 —— 25 —— 93000 —— 75 ———— 25 —— Swaziland 2017
76 000 — 85000 —— 18 —— 118000 83 67 Lesotho 2016
56m — 6m —— 17 —— 6m -— 67 ——— 33 ——South Africa2010

23



Financial inclusion
- Framework

Total business owner (BO) population = Minimum age

defined by the age at which individuals can enter into a
legal financial transaction in their own capacity

[ FINANCIALLY INCLUDED
BOs who have/use financial products and/or services
for business purposes - formal and/or informal

4

. FINANCIALLY EXCLUDED

BOs who do not have/use any financial
products and/or services - if borrowing,
they rely only on friend/family; and if
saving, they save at home

4

[ ForRMALLY SERVED

BOs who have/use formal financial products
and/or services provided by a formal financial
institution (bank and/or non-bank)

4

. INFORMALLY SERVED

BOs who have/use financial products and/or
services which are not regulated, e.g. farmer
associations, saving clubs/groups, private
money lenders

4
M sankeD

BOs who have/use financial products and/or
services provided by a commercial bank
regulated by the central bank

J

SERVED BY OTHER FORMAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
BOs who have/use financial products and/or
services provided by regulated non-bank formal
financial institutions, e.g. insurance companies

24




Financial inclusion among MSME

owners in Swagziland

Total business owner (BO) population 100% (59,000)

4

. FINANCIALLY INCLUDED
87% (52,000)

2

. FINANCIALLY EXCLUDED
13% (7,200)

4

. FORMALLY SERVED
76% (45,000)

2

. INFORMALLY SERVED
45% (26,800)
Driven by informal savings

J
B zankeD

69% (41,000)
Driven by cash
transactions and savings

SERVED BY OTHER FORMAL
(NON-BANK) FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS

66% (39,000)

Driven by mobile money
account ownership &
insurance

FINANCIAL INCLUSION

‘Formal’ is a category classifying
products or services as regulated
or supervised by a formal
institution or any other formal
regulator/agency. This is also
synonymous to ‘other formal’
or ‘other formal (non-bank)’ to
differentiate it from the banked
which are mostly commercial and
development banks.

25



Overall levels of financial inclusion,
overlaps and Swaziland MSME Access Strand

Overalls with overlaps

Formally served e 37
Banked e —— ;0

Other formal (non-bank)

Excluded o 13%

Informal

In constructing this strand,

the overlaps in

financial

product/services usage
are removed, resulting in
the following segments:

* Financially excluded business

owners (13%)

Access Strand

26

@ Banked

66"
45%

* Business owners who have/
use informal mechanisms
only but no formal products/
services (11%)

* Business owners who have/
use other formal (non-bank)
products/ services but no
commercial bank products

69%

Other formal Informal
(non-bank) only

(7%) - they might also have/use
informal mechanisms

* Business owners who have/
use commercial bank products/
services (69%) - they might
also have/use other formal
(non-bank) and/or informal
mechanisms

7" 1 13%

@ Fxcluded



Overlaps

4.3%
Other formal
(non-bank)

3.1%

11.1%
Informal only

12.3%
Excluded

Note: Due to rounding off numbers of ‘Banked’ and
‘Other formal’ the 'Excluded’ population is 13%

“Business owners generally use a
combination of financial products and
services to meet their financial needs”

* Only 6% (about 3 500) of
business owners rely exclusively
on banking services

= Around 34% use a combination of
formal and informal mechanisms to
manage their financial needs, thus
indicating that their needs are not
fully met by the formal sector alone

* 11% (6 600) of the small business
owners ONLY rely on informal
mechanisms such savings groups and
loan sharks



Access Strand by MSME sector
and age of business

Independent B § . .
entrepreneur 64 9 13 14
.
(0 employees) —
Micro Business 79% 4% g 9%
D ——
(1-3 employees)
93% 2% 4% 1%

Small Business >
D
(4 -10 employees)

Medium Business 100%

(11- 50 employees)

Access Strand by MSME classification

Start up 67" 11% 12% 10%
(02 years) S ———— —
Growth 73% 6% o% 12%
D
(3-5 years) —
Established 73% 6% o% 12%
D
(6-10 years) ——
Mature 67" 6% 13% 14%
D
(More than 10 years) E—
28 & Banked Other formal Informal - Excluded

(non-bank) only



Access Strand by MSME owner’s
gender and area type

I 76% 6% 8% 10%
Male —
66" 9% 13" 12%
. -} IE— Female
76" 6% 8% 10%
——
67 gr  12% 13 {D.}ép
D IE—— J1

Rural

Formal financial inclusion is largely skewed
towards the male BOs and those operating

in urban areas. This is particularly with those
accessing bank products and services. A higher
dependency on informal mechanisms only is
noted for females and those in rural areas.

Other formal Informal

29
(non-bank) only @& [xcluded

@ Banked



Access Strand by country comparison

22% 9%  10% 59%
) EEEEE——— \/|alawi 2012
9% 2%  14% 75%
—— e e \/|0zambique 2012
14% 4% 39% 43%
—— 7 imbabwe 2012
69% 7% 11% 13%
smme— Swaziland 2017
41% 4% 20% 35%
— D I | esotho 2016
47% 4% 7% 42%

I South Africa 2010

Other formal Informal

30
@ Banked (non-bank) only

@& [xcluded



Access Strand by
MSME distribution:
regions

Shiselweni

75%

71% 6%

68% 11%

57° 5% 14%

ACCESS STRAND

Other formal Informal

@ Banked (non-bank) only

9% 8% 8% Hhohho
11% 12% Manzini
12% 9% Lubombo

24% Shiselweni

@ Fxcluded 31



—~

@Transactions e

R~
(@]
-@a Savings . /("

Credit e 7"

—

=

E) Mobile money

account ownership

| Insurance 33%
O
@i Savings 27%
—~

Transactions 3%

R~
Credit «» 2%

OH
"

@]

‘@a Savings

products

_ Credit 10%

32

82

957

e

Banking

Other formal
(non-bank)

Informal



BANKING

Banking Status
AN
= Drivers: [aYaTaYa)
38% advertising, o000
30% family/friend S
recommendation, ,/B\. . _: s
12% use the bank 5 ~ - § % use bank account in the
personally or in the past ﬁﬁﬁﬁ =< ~ = ~ ° name of the business
- S e o
- : S ~O . 14  use their personal bank
“ ~_ N \\ accounts for most of
N .  their business banking
\
\ \
AR
Wi
VUL

of business owners
are banked

%
of the banked 96
business owners
transacted in the past  «

’
month indicating high // ,/
active bank usage ~ ’ % .
% N - =7 deposited all or some
87 S~ :_" .- ) 54 or the revenue for the
- access their business within the
normally go to the bank branch past month
bank branCh/ATM in 30 minutes
themselves or less

33



Barriers to banking

Business/income is too small c———————— 1%
Irregular income c—————— 10
Not enough money from business 10%

Do not need one e 6%

Bank charges 5% Business/income is too small, not
enough profit and irregular business
Do not qualify e income are main barriers to opening
Cannot afford the minimum balance 3% a business bank account
Have not registered my business 3%

Do not know anything about it e 3%

Banks are too far R
| use someone else’s bank account 3%
Do not know 57

Refuse to answer e 367

34



DRIVER AND BARRIERS

Drivers and barriers for financial landscape products

Banking

O

Ca

Savings &
investments

72% save, mainly through
informal groups (59%)
and at bank (40%)

Borrowing &
credit

® 1

11% borrow, mainly
from bank (5%) and
informally (5%)

T

Insurance & risk
management

0

22% are insured (Only 2%
for business), mainly through
funeral plan or life cover

58% to grow the
business and 47% to
have cash flow

61% to grow the
business and 42% for
day-to-day needs

60% perceive insurance as
important for business. 46%
suffer losses that are insurable

Product °
%
uptake 9
69% are banked but only
9% use an account in the
name of the business
Drivers
71% perceive banks to
provide good service
67% trust banks
Barriers . 21%

[ Jr8

21% income is too
small. 19% income is
tooirregular

62% business is not
making enough to save.
37% money is invested

back in the business

O ©

43% do not need it.
16% feared borrowing
due to slow growth

31% insurance too
expensive. 27% do
not need it

35



O

e

Overalls with overlaps

Formally served e 4.5
Save at bank T —TEE—— 3

Save at other formal 18%
(non-bank)

Save through

. . e 43%
informal mechanisms

Save at home or
secret place

Do not save c——— ) Q%

—— 7%

In constructing this strand, the * 2% keep all their savings home, but they do not have/use
overlaps in financial product/ exclusively at home any formal savings products)
services usage are removed
= 24% rely on informal * 46% have/use formal savings
* 28% of business owners do mechanisms such as savings products (32% commercial bank
not save for business purposes groups (they might also save at and 14% other formal (non-bank))
Saving Strand
32% 14% 24 2% 28%

. ] .. )

Save Save at Save through Save at Do not
36 | - | other formal | @ informal @ home or

at bank . save

(non-bank) mechanisms secret place




=

Overalls with overlaps

Formally borrowing cessss %
Borrow from bank esmm 5%

Borrow from other formal 1%
(non-bank)

Borrow from

5%
informal mechanisms

Borrow from friends/family em 2%
Do NOt borro D 3O 70

Credit Strand

In constructing this strand, the = 1% rely on friends and family only
overlaps in financial product/
services usage are removed * 4% rely on informal mechanisms

* 89% of business owners did * Only 6% of business owners

not borrow money in the 12 have loans from formal institutions
months prior to the survey such as a commercial bank
SENCERN e 89%
a -3
Borrow B Borrow e Borrow from Do not 37
other formal informal X .
from bank o - merchants friends/family borrow




CREDIT

Barriers to access credit

Do not need to e 437
Business is slow so | am afraid to borrow 16%
| am scared emm— 11"
Borrowed in the past and paid back e 10%
| don not believe in borrowing money co—— 9%
| do not qualify e 6%

| have tried but was turned down e 4% L .
* The majority of business owners

My earnings change from month to month s 3% cited source of funds to be the main
| do not have collateral/security i constraint in start-up, growth and
) v tem mnnelh cllbis 2mnd) operations. It appears they do not

cannot get another loan = 2" perceive credit to be a source of funds
with 44% stating that they do not

Other @» 1%
need to borrow money

Do not know 5%

38



Insurance penetration

&l
i

D

Businesses have
insurance

LR

Insurance
penetration

)

1

1

)

!

\Z

Insurance barriers
for business owners

| do not need insurance T ) 7%
Itis notinsurable T ————————— ) )%
Do not know if there is any insurance like it .  —  — — — 1)
Do not know how to get insurance c— — 1%
Do not know where to get insurance c—— 7%

Other o 4%

* The biggest barrier for those
without insurance is awareness
or knowledge of insurance and
knowing its benefits

39



RECOMMENDATIONS

Lack of operational space

Limited use of
sophisticated marketing
techniques

Only a few MSMEs are
registered/licensed

High levels of personal
access but LOW business
account usage of financial
products/services

e.g. high mobile money
penetration low business
use case

Tackle operational space issue with regards
to availability and affordability

Support MSME owners in their venture to
market their business (networking,
referrals, local business directories, radio,
billboards, local newspapers)

Review registration
(benefits & processes)

Sensitising the benefits of registration
particularly access to support and how
these outweigh the perceived costs

Support development of financial products
and services that are:

Affordable (given the low levels of income)
Appropriate - flexible (given the irregularity
of income and seasonality)

Accessible (given proximity issues, e.g.
mobile banking)



Need for skills training
and financial capability

= Access to credit/loans as

key constraint to start-up,
ﬁf operation, and growth

Importance of informal
mechanisms

Importance of
W agriculture

RECOMMENDATIONS

Formulate MSME training strategy focusing
on financial capability (business manage-
ment, book keeping, record keeping, etc.)

Minimise lending risks (e.g. improve
access to information to establish
credibility -credit bureaux, and PCGs) +
ensure responsible credit provision

Leverage potential (linkages) but not
over-formalise

Need for affordable and flexible
solutions to cover seasonal input and
fixed assets (agri finance), as well as
tailored agricultural insurance
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